
 
 

 

 

 
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 at 10.00 AM 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days. 
 
N. MCKINLAY, 
Director Corporate Governance, 
 
16 November 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins 
 Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 16 August 2023 for approval and 

signature by the Chair.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 

 
5.  Monitoring Report for 6 Months to 30 September 2023 (Pages 7 - 22) 10 mins 

 Consider report by Director Finance and Procurement.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 
 

6.  Applications for Financial Assistance  
 

15 mins 
 
 (a)   Borders Green Team Enterprises  (Pages 23 - 

48) 
 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Borders Green Team Enterprises.  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

 
 (b)   Hawick Reivers Association  (Pages 49 - 

70) 
 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Hawick Reivers Association.  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

 
7.  Application for use of Common Haugh (Pages 71 - 72) 5 mins 

 Consider application for use of the Common Haugh from Kenny Stuart 
Family Fun Fair.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8.  Silverbuthall Community Development Trust  
 

10 mins 

 Consider update on progress from Silverbuthall Community Development 
Trust. 
 

 

 
9.  Hawick Rotary Club - Plant a Tree (Pages 73 - 76) 10 mins 

 Consider proposal from Hawick Rotary Club.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 
 
10.  Property Update - Motorhome Parking (Pages 77 - 78) 10 mins 

 Consider briefing note by Estates Surveyor.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 
 
11.  Evaluation of Common Good Fund Grant Awards (Pages 79 - 80) 5 mins 

 Consider evaluation form for use by the Hawick Common Good Fund.  
(Copy attached.) 
 

 

 
12.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
13.  Any Other Items which the Chair Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
14.  Private Business  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved: 
 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 
 

 

 
15.  Minute (Pages 81 - 86) 2 mins 

 Consider Private Section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 August 
2023.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 

 
16.  Pilmuir Farm (Pages 87 - 90) 10 mins 

 Consider update from Estates Surveyor.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 
 
17.  Property Update (Pages 91 - 94) 15 mins 

 Consider update on Common Good property by Estates Surveyor.  (Copy 
attached.) 
 

 

 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 



 
 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), J. Cox, S. Marshall, W. McAteer, 
N. Richards and A. Smart. 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the HAWICK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 
16 August 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), J. Cox, S. Marshall, W. McAteer, N. Richards 
and A. Smart 
 

In Attendance:- Solicitor (R. Kirk), Statutory Account (G. Reid), Estates Strategy Manager (J. 
Stewart), Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (S. Drummond), 
Graduate Trainee Surveyor (A. Watson); Mr A. Findlay (Interest Link 
Borders), Mr D. Tait (Future Hawick); and Democratic Services Officer (W. 
Mohieddeen). 

 
 

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 23 May 2023. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2023  
2.1 The had been circulated copies of a report by Director Finance and Procurement that 

provided the details of the income and expenditure for the Hawick Common Good Fund 
for the three months to 30 June 2023, a full year projected out-turn for 2023-24, and 
projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024.  Appendix 1 of the report provided 
the projected income and expenditure position for 2023-24 which showed a projected 
surplus of £108,633 for the year.  Appendix 2 of the report provided a projected balance 
sheet value as at 31 March 2024 which showed a projected increase in reserves of 
£28,255.  Appendix 3a of the report provided a breakdown of the property portfolio which 
showed projected rental income and projected net return for 2023-24 and actual property 
income to 30 June 2023.  Appendix 3b of the report provided a breakdown of the property 
portfolio which showed projected property expenditure for 2023-24 and actual property 
expenditure to 30 June 2023.  Appendix 4 of the report provided a breakdown of the 
property portfolio which showed projected property valuations at 31 March 2024.  
Appendix 5 of the report showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund to 30 June 2023. 
 

2.2 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of the Meeting held on 23 May 2023, officers 
advised that the Hawick Ex-Service Association trip to Bailleul would not be going ahead 
and the award granted to the applicant would be reallocated to the grant budget.  
Members raised the outstanding payment of financial assistance to Silverbuthall 
Community Development Trust agreed on the meeting held on 22 November 2022.  
Officers advised that contact had been made with the applicants who had asked for time 
while their banking system was arranged.  Members asked for officers to liaise with the 
applicants and an update brought to the next meeting about the readiness of the 
applicants to receive the payment.  Members asked for the date of approval of the grant 
application to be corrected to read ‘2022’. 
 
DECISION 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(a) AGREED that officers would seek an update on the award for Silverbuthall 
Community Development Trust as approved at the Meeting held on 22 
November 2022; and, 
 

(b) NOTED: 
 
(i) the actual income and expenditure for 2023-24 in Appendix 1; 

 
(ii) the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024 in Appendix 2; 

 
(iii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4; and, 

 
(iv) the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 

Appendix 5. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - INTEREST LINK BORDERS  
There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Interest 
Link Borders for £3,000 to fund volunteer costs and expenses related to group activities.  
The Chair invited Andrew Findlay, Project Co-ordinator at Interest Link Borders to present 
the application who advised that Interest Link Borders work across the Borders to improve 
the lives of socially excluded children over 8, adults with learning disabilities and their 
carers through volunteer befriending and the holding of friendship groups.  The funds 
request would support Roxburgh branch members. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to award Interest Link Borders a grant of £3,000. 
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Cox joined the meeting at 10.25 am. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR USE OF COMMON HAUGH MOTORHOME PARK  
Members considered a request from the Motorhome Fun Club for arrangements to be 
made for the exclusive use of the motorhome parking area of the Common Haugh on the 
dates Thursday 21 – Monday 25 March 2024 to coincide with the Reivers Festival.  
Members highlighted criticism that was made of the Council with regards to management 
of the booking and that lessons should be learnt from previous experiences in arranging 
for the area to be cordoned for the applicant’s exclusive use.  Members noted that the 
area was a free parking facility and further consideration of appropriate arrangements 
should be made for requests to cordon the area for exclusive use by an applicant.  
Members agreed for officers to submit an appraisal report to the Sub-Committee on 
arrangements for cordoning of the Common Haugh motorhome area for exclusive use by 
applicants. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to refer the application to officers and to submit an appraisal report on 
exclusive use of the Common Haugh motorhome parking area. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - FUTURE HAWICK  
There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Future 
Hawick for £3,223.80 to fund Welcome Hosts’ wages for the Hawick Welcome 2023 
project through to late August-early September 2023.  The Chair invited Derick Tait, 
Treasurer of Future Hawick to present the application who explained that there had been 
shortfall in project funding as other funds wouldn’t cover the cost of wages.  Members 

Page 6



agreed to fund the application and advised that conversations should take place with 
officers in Community Engagement so that Future Hawick weren’t reliant on recurring 
Common Good funding being awarded. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) to award Future Hawick a grant of £3,223.80; and, 

 
(b) to advise Future Hawick to engage with Community Engagement officers to 

explore further funding opportunities. 
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

7. MINUTE  
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 23 May 
2023. 
 

8. PILMUIR AND ST LEONARD'S LEASES  
Members considered the report by the Estates Surveyor. 
 

9. PROPERTY UPDATE  
Members considered the update on Common Good property by the Property Officer. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision. 
 

10. EVALUATIONS OF APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
Members considered the item raised by Councillor Ramage. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.55 am. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 22 November 2023 

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Report by Director of Finance & Procurement 
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 

the Hawick Common Good Fund for the six months to 30 September 
2023, a full year projected out-turn for 2023/24, and projected 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024. 

 
1.2  Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 

2023/24.  This shows a projected deficit of £1,799 for the year, which is 
less than the previously reported surplus on 15th August 2023, due the 
amendmend of Pilmuir servitude income, which has paid in full and the 
increase in the repairs and maintenance budget. 

 
1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024. 

It shows a projected decrease in reserves of £82,177. 
 

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income and projected net return for 2023/24 and actual 
property income to 30 September 2023. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected property expenditure for 2023/24 and actual property expenditure 
       to 30 September 2023. 

 
1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected property valuations at 31 March 2024. 
 
1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 

Fund to 30 September 2023. 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

   
2.1 I recommend that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2023/24 in 
Appendix 1 and the revised budget for 2023/24; 

 
(b) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024 in 

Appendix 2; 
 

(c) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 
and 4; and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 22 November 2023 

 
(d) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 

Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 
 

Page 10



 

Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 22 November 2023 

3     BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 30 September 2023 and projections to 31 March 2024. The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 
March 2024. 

 
 
4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2023/24 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2023/24 
financial year.  The projected net position for the year is a deficit of £1,799. 

 
4.2 Income & Expenditure –Property Income 
 

Rental income for 2023/24 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3a, with Appendix 3a 
detailing the actual annual rental income by individual property.  Actual 
income is reported on a cash basis until the year end with quarter 4 reports 
incorporating any annual adjustments for prepayments and accruals.  

 
4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 
 

(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £550 relating to 
interest receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management 
amounting to £21,135, with the projection for 2023/24 remaining at the 
5% target and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by 
Aegon.  The position will be monitored closely with Aegon Asset 
Management. 
 

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset Management 
of £102, which has been re-invested to purchase an additional 108 
units. 

 
(c) As was previously reported, income from the Pilmuir Servitude has been 

delayed into financial year 2023/24 due to additional works being 
carried out (installation of additional poles and underground lines near 
Hawick Golf Club).  Income of £75,000 was expected, which has now 
been amended as £63,633 was received in 2022/23 and the remainder 
of £7,568 being paid in 2023/24, resulting in the servitude now being 
paid in full. 

 
4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 
 

(a) The property expenditure for 2023/24 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 
with Appendix 3b detailing the actual property expenditure by 
individual property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis 
until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual 
adjustments for prepayments and accruals.   
 

(b) The projected property expendi
[...]
secure funding from other sources. 
 

Applicant Group/Organisation: The Borders Green Team Enterprises  
Name of your project: The Green Team 

The name of the Common Good 
Fund that you are applying to: 

Hawick Common Good Fund 

 

What does your organisation do and who does it support? If appropriate. (max. 100 words) 

The Green Team is a social enterprise which provides gardening services to the people of 
Hawick and the surrounding area as well as day support to people with learning disabilities.  
The organisation was established to provide our service users with opportunities to learn new 
skills which will enable them to contribute to society and to become fully integrated into their 
local communities.  The service provided by The Green Team affords our service users 
opportunities to forge relationships across demographics and communities.  As a result, 
service users have gained self-esteem and confidence; reduced isolation and generally become 
valued citizens. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summarise what you want to use this funding for (max. 100 words) 

The Green Team are seeking funding to support our core running costs.  This would allow us to 
invest in the workplace; buy new machinery and equipment; improve professional development 
opportunities offered to staff; promote learning and innovation thus ensuring that the Green 
Team is a safe place for the service users to reach their full potential.   
It is important for the wellbeing of service users that we retain our skilled support staff.  
Funding would also be used to increase the working hours of two of our staff, currently working 
part-time, and moving them to full-time hours.  This would allow us to expand our core 
commercial work in the community, which is vital to the running of the Team. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summarise how the outcomes of the project will be measured/evaluated (max. 100 words) 
Page 25

Agenda Item 6a



Our service users have individual support plans.  These set out the needs of each
[...]
 of ecological and environmental sustainability. This will provide 
opportunities for local people to get active and involved in their own locality, raising the 
Rotary’s and Borders Forest Trust’s profile in the community. 

Page 76



We look forward to working with you. Anna Craigen (BFT) & Denis Robson District Environment Lead 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Hawick Common Good Briefing Note 

22nd November 2023 

Motorhome parking 

There has been a request from Motorhome Fun Club for arrangements to be made for the exclusive 
use of the motorhome parking area of the Common Haugh on the dates Thursday 21 – Monday 25 
March 2024 to coincide with the Reivers Festival.   

There was a previous booking for exclusive use of the motorhome parking area and there were 
problems with this use and several complaints received from the booker:  

• Other vehicles moved the barriers and signs that had been put up and occupied the area 
• Other vehicles parking too close to their vehicles 
• Bins needing emptied 
• Officers not available to attend site to discuss their issues 

The barriers previously used were insufficient so to manage any future bookings, heras fencing 
would need to be erected around the whole area. The cost of heras fencing the area has been 
estimated at £250. An officer would need to meet the group when they arrive on site. There is no 
officer availability to do this especially if it is outwith working hours.  

Officers consider that managing exclusive bookings of the motorhome area of the Common Haugh is 
not feasible. It is recommended that exclusive bookings should not be allowed for the motorhome 
area within the Common Haugh.  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 1 

 
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
 
 
Organisation: …………………………………………………...………. 
 
Name of Project: ……….………………………………………………. 
 
Please return this form when your project/period of support is complete. 
 
Section 1: Spending your grant 
 
Please give details below of the items or activities funded by this grant 
 
Item/activity  
 

Cost (corresponding evidence of 
spending attached) 

  
  
  
  
  
Total amount spent by the organisation/group £ 
 
 
Section 2:  The benefits of your grant 
 
Please give examples of the ways in which the grant has been of benefit to the Hawick 
community and/or to the work of your group.  
 
 
 
 
 
How many people benefited from the grant?  ___________________________________ 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



  
 

 2 

Section 3:  The signed declaration 
 
 
I confirm that the details contained in this form are correct and that we will keep all 
financial records and accounts, including receipts for items purchased with the grant, for at 
least two years form payment of the grant.  We understand that this does not release us 
from our statutory obligations to keep records for longer periods.  We are aware that we 
may be asked to forward receipts for inspection or that we may be visited to inspect our 
records.  
 
 
 
 
 
Name: __________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Position in organisation: ____________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Contact telephone number: _________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: ______________________________          Date: ___________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require any advice or assistance in completion this form, please contact: 
William Mohieddeen, Democratic Services Officer, 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Monitoring Report for 6 Months to 30 September 2023
	Approved by

	6a Borders Green Team Enterprises
	Item No. 06 (a) (i) - Borders Green Team Accounts to 31 March 2023

	6b Hawick Reivers Association
	Item No. 06 (b) (i) - HRA Signed Accounts 2023
	Item No. 06 (b) (ii) - Equal opportunities policy signed

	7 Application for use of Common Haugh
	9 Hawick Rotary Club - Plant a Tree
	10 Property Update - Motorhome Parking
	11 Evaluation of Common Good Fund Grant Awards
	HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
	APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

	15 Minute
	16 Pilmuir Farm
	17 Property Update



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the HAWICK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 
22 November 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), J. Cox, N. Richards, and A. Smart. 
 

Apologies:- Councillor S. Marshall and W. McAteer. 
 

In Attendance:- Director of Corporate Governance, Chief Officer Financial and Procurement 
Services (L. Turner), Estates Strategy Manager (J. Stewart), Estates Surveyor 
(T. Hill), Property Officer (S. Drummond), Ecology Officer (M. Ginns) and 
Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), J. Cox, N. Richards, and A. Smart. 
  
Councillor S. Marshall and W. McAteer. 
  
Director of Corporate Governance, Chief Officer Financial and Procurement 
Services (L. Turner), Estates Strategy Manager (J. Stewart), Estates Surveyor 
(T. Hill), Property Officer (S. Drummond), Ecology Officer (M. Ginns) and 
Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

  
  

 
 

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 August 2023. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
  

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  
There had been circulated copies of a report by Director Finance and Procurement which 
provided the details of the income and expenditure for the Hawick Common Good Fund 
for the six months to 30 September 2023, a full year projected out-turn for 2023-24, and 
projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024.  Appendix 1 of the report provided 
the projected income and expenditure position for 2023-24 which showed a projected 
deficit of £1,799 for the year, which was less than the previously reported surplus on 15th 
August 2023, due to the amendment of Pilmuir servitude income, which had paid in full 
the increase in the repairs and maintenance budget.  Appendix 2 of the report provided a 
projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024 which showed a projected decrease 
in reserves of £82,177.  Appendix 3a of the report provided a breakdown of the property 
portfolio which showed projected rental income and projected net return for 2023-24 and 
actual property income to 30 September 2023.  Appendix 3b of the report provided a 
breakdown of the property portfolio which showed projected property expenditure for 
2023-24 and actual property expenditure to 30 September 2023.  Appendix 4 of the report 
provided a breakdown of the property portfolio which showed projected property 
valuations at 31 March 2024.  Appendix 5 of the report showed the value of the Aegon 
Asset Management Investment Fund to 30 September 2023.  The Chief Officer Financial 
and Procurement Services summarised the report and answered members questions. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED: 
  
(a)       the actual income and expenditure for 2023-24 in Appendix 1 of the report and 

the revised budget for 2023-24; 
 
 

(b)       the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024 in Appendix 2 of the 
report; 



 
 

(c)       the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 of the report; and 
 
 

(d)       the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 
Appendix 5 of the report. 

  
 

3. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
3.1         BORDERS GREEN TEAM ENTERPRISES 

There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Borders 
Green Team Enterprises in the sum of £20,000 to fund core running costs which included 
investment in their workplace, buying new machinery and equipment, improving 
professional development for staff and promoting learning and innovation to ensure the 
Green Team was a safe place for service users.  Mr George Sprott of Borders Green 
Team presented the application to Members and explained that although the costs were 
not broken down in the paper, was able to provide a verbal explanation of what funding 
would be used for.  A break-in at the Borders Green Team premises resulted in insurers 
insisting on upgrades to security and entrance doors.  The theft of a van resulted in a 
claim of £5,800 being awarded from insurers, however the cost of a van up to £10,000 
resulted in a £4,200 loss.  Two new mowers had been purchased, but were stolen and the 
insurance award was not enough to cover the cost of adequate replacements which 
added a loss of £10,850.  The remainder of the application was to cover running costs 
and wages.  After discussion, Members agreed to award a grant of £15,000 to cover the 
cost of the replacement van and mowers, however they advised that a breakdown of 
costs should be provided if a further application was made to cover core costs of the 
organisation. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED: 
  
(a)       to award Borders Green Team a grant of £15,000 to address the costs 

associated with a replacement van and mowers; and 
 
 

(b)       to advise the applicant that a further application for funding to support core 
organisation expenses would require to include a breakdown of costs. 

  
 

3.2           HAWICK REIVERS ASSOCIATION 
There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Hawick 
Reivers Association for £4,000 to fund running costs of the Hawick Reivers Festival.  
Catherine Elliot-Walker of Hawick Reivers Association presented the report and advised 
that the festival aimed to ensure events were free to access and that insurance costs 
were approximately £800. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to award Hawick Reivers Association a grant of £4,000. 
  

4. APPLICATION FOR USE OF COMMON HAUGH 
There had been circulated copies of an application from Kenny Stuart Family Fun Fair for 
use of the Common Haugh for a funfair from 17 March – 31 March 2024.  Members 
discussed the application and raised concerns regarding the increasing amount of space 
being taken up by the Funfair and the impact on the Campervan parking.  There had also 
been issues with large amounts of rubbish being left. It was noted that the funfair would 
be in situ during the Hawick Reivers Festival and over the Easter weekend and there 
required to be a balance between the needs of the residents and visitors to the Town.   



Members were supportive of the application and requested that the Property Officer liaise 
with the applicant to make him aware of the campervan parking space, car parking 
availability for residents and which area would be available for the funfair.  Members 
further requested confirmation of the date the funfair would finish, as Easter Monday 
would be the preferred day.  It was acknowledged that there was no way of forecasting 
the number of campervans requiring parking at any one time.  
 
DECISION 
AGREED to grant permission to the funfair for the use of the Common Haugh 
between 17 March and 1 April 2024, subject to the applicant providing appropriate 
details on the rides and following discussions with the Property Officer on the 
space required for the Funfair and confirmation of the finish date. 
  
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Smart declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 
5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the Chamber during the discussion. 
  

5.            SILVERBUTHALL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of the Meeting held on 22 November 2022, 
the Chair invited Andy Maybury of Silverbuthall Community Development Trust to present 
an update on progress of their project.  Mr Maybury advised that the grant award was a 
significant step in delivering a community poll into use of the former Wilton South and St 
Margaret’s Church site.  The organisation needed to resolve charitable status registration 
and the establishment of a bank account before receiving the grant award.  The feedback 
from the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) were challenging for the trust 
and lengthy conversations were taking place.  Health issues with trust officers were 
causing a delay to a bank account being established.  Furthermore, as the organisation 
was a community development trust, only those that lived in the community could be full 
members which restricted board membership.  The Chair thanked Mr Maybury for the 
update. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
MEMBER 
Councillor Smart rejoined the meeting. 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Cox declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 5  
 

6.               HAWICK ROTARY CLUB – PLANT A TREE 
There had been circulated copies of a proposal from Hawick Rotary Club for tree planting 
to take place on the Hawick Moor.  The Chair invited Ron Smith of Hawick Rotary Club to 
present the proposal.  The proposal included the planting of 150-200 trees in Hawick 
Moor at no cost to the Common Good.  Hawick Rotary Club sought agreement in principle 
for the project.  The Estates Surveyor advised that the land where tree planting was 
proposed was leased and that the tenant farmer would need to be consulted.  The 
Ecology Officer advised that the ground may need assessment to ensure it wasn’t 
groundwater dependent as that would restrict planting.  Members agreed that a site visit 
be arranged to assess the proposal. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to defer the application in order that a site visit be arranged. 
  
MEMBER 
Councillor Cox rejoined the meeting. 
 

7.            PROPERTY UPDATE – MOTORHOME PARKING 



There had been circulated copies of a briefing note from the Estates Surveyor that 
advised members on issues related to motorhome parking bookings.  Following previous 
bookings of the campervan parking site, the Estates Surveyor advised that complaints 
had been received about other vehicles moving barriers, parking too close to the 
campervan site, over flowing bins and Officers not being available to discuss issues with 
campervan parking users.  For effective barriers to be in place, Heras fencing would 
require to be used which would cost an estimated £250.  Officers considered that 
managing exclusive bookings of the motorhome area of the Common Haugh was not 
feasible and it was recommended that exclusive bookings should not be allowed for the 
motorhome area within the Common Haugh. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED that exclusive booking of the motorhome parking area would not be 
accommodated. 
  

8.               EVALUATION OF COMMON GOOD FUND GRANT AWARDS 
With reference to paragraph 10 of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 August 2023, 
there had been circulated copies of a proposed evaluation form for organisations that had 
received grant funding from the Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee.  In 
providing feedback on the form, Members requested that it be made explicit that the form 
was for evaluation of projects that funding had been received for and that the evaluation 
form should reflect the application form including on anticipated benefits to the 
community, how money was used, and what money had not been used over the course of 
a project. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED that a further draft of the evaluation form be submitted to the Sub-
Committee for approval. 
  

9.              PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
  
  

10.            MINUTE 
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 August 
2023. 
  

11.            PILMUIR FARM 
Members considered the update from the Estates Surveyor. 
  

12.            PROPERTY UPDATE 
Members considered an update on Common good property from the Estates Surveyor. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.37 pm   


